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بزيادة تجاوزت ٢١٪ 

مجموعة صافولا تحقق أرباحاً صافية بلغت ١,٧ مليار ريال للعام ٢٠١٣م 
وتتوقع تحقيق صافي ربح (قبل الأرباح الرأسمالية) قدره  ١,٨ مليار ريال للعام ٢٠١٤م 

وتوزع أكثر من مليار ريال على مساهميها خلال العام منها ٢٦٦,٩ مليون ريال أرباح نقدية ستوزع عن الربع الرابع ٢٠١٣م

           





      



























نمو صافي الأرباح للعام ٢٠١٣م
مقارنة بالأعوام السابقة (بملايين الريالات)






































 










صافي مبيعات مجموعة صافولا للعام ٢٠١٣م مقارنة
بالأعوام السابقة (بملايين الريالات)
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أ. سليمان عبد القادر المهيدب


كلمة
رئيس مجلس الإدارة
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بزيادة تجاوزت ٢١٪ 

مجموعة صافولا تحقق أرباح صافية بلغت
١,٧ مليار ريال للعام ٢٠١٣م 

وتتوقع تحقيق صافي ربح (قبل الأرباح الرأسمالية) قدره  ١,٨ مليار ريال للعام ٢٠١٤م 
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كلمة
الرئيس التنفيذي
والعضو المنتدب

د. عبد الرؤوف محمد مناع




         
        






مجموعة صافولا تتوقع تحقيق صافي ربح (بدون الأرباح 
الرأسمالية) قدره  ١,٨ مليار ريال للعام ٢٠١٤م:  

    
      
      
     




     
     
       
  
    


      
    
     
     
       




عافية العالمية تطلق حملة كبرى بعنوان
(لأكل صحي وألذ)

       
    
  




صافولا توزع أكثر من مليار ريال للعام ٢٠١٣م أرباحاً على مساهميها 
منها ٢٦٦,٩ مليون ريال عن الربع الرابع ٢٠١٣م:

      
     
      


      
       
       
      
       

       
     
      



        
        

   



  
 


 

 (بدون الأرباح 
 ٢٠١٤م: 
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يستمر ١٠٠ يوماً .. ويقدم عشرات آلاف الجوائز والعروض الحصرية





     
    
    
    
     
      
     
      




   
    


     
     

    



     

    

      





    
      
     
    




     
      

     
     

     


     
    
   
      
   


     
       
    
      




تفتتح فرعين في مدينة الملك عبداالله الاقتصادية ومحافظة بلجرشي

العزيزية بنده تطلق مهرجانها السنوي الـ (٣٥)




    
    

   


    



العزيزية بنده تطلق سلسلة أسواقها الجديدة « بندتي»
التي تمتاز بقربها من الأحياء السكنية وتلبيتها لاحتياجات الأسرة اليومية
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 شركة مجموعة صافولا




 شركة مجموعة صافولا




شركة مجمـوعـة صافولا





          


www.tadawul.com.sa
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قائمة الملاك الرئيسـين لمجـموعة صـافولا
وفقاً لسجلات تداول بتاريخ ٢٠١٤/٠١/٢٦م
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صافولا تواصـل تحديث (شاشة الشفافية) لمتابعة حركة تغير ملكـية الأسـهم
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العضو المنتدب لصافولا يعرض 

قصة نجاح (صافولا) إلى الفريق التنفيذي الباكستاني 
    –      
         
               
           











قطاع البلاستيك بمجموعة صافولا
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شركة هرفي للخدمات الغذائية
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تحقق صافي ربح بلغ ١٩١,٤ مليون ريال 
لعام ٢٠١٣م

يتبنى مبادرة تغليف آمن للبيئة

     
      

    

      

     



    
      
     
      
 
     
     
    
    
     



      

      
      


      
     
 




     
     
     

     
     


wwwalmaraicom


 



       



شركة المراعي تحقق صافي ربح بلغ ١,٥ مليار ريال لعام ٢٠١٣م
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تتويج «صافولا» ضمن أقوى (١٠٠) علامة تجارية سعودية

موظفو صافولا يتطوعون في حملة إنجاز الصافوليين الرابعة والتي نظمها برنامج إنجاز السعودية
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Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammad 
Mannaa, Savola’s CEO and 
Managing Director commented on 
the event “We are happy for the 
selection of Savola for the award. 
It reflects Savola’s distinction 
locally and superiority to Global 
brands in the Saudi market. We 
are also very proud of Savola as 
this achievement is mainly due to 
Savola’s performance and growth 
of its operations. Savola has been 

consecu t i ve ly 
having success 
since inception 
in 1979. Since 
then Savola has diversified its 
activities from dealing in edible oil 
and margarine into manufacturing 
sugar, pasta, retail business and 
plastic industry etc.”

On the other hand Mr. Tarik 
Mohammad Ismail, Savola’s 
Director of Communication and 

Corporate Social Responsibility 
(CSR) explained that “Savola has 
attained such status through public 
opinion surveys. This was done in 
an endeavor to explore the most 
popular brands and promote con-
sumer awareness of ‘Savola’ as a 
brand name.” 

The selection, he said: “Highlights 
the emphasis Savola is placing 
on corporate governance, trans-
parency, and CSR Initiatives and 
Programs aiming at serving com-
munity and Savola›s full aware-
ness of them.

Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammad Mannaa, Savola’s CEO and MD (in the middle) with  Savola Volunteers  “Safeer Initiative”

The Savola Group employees participated in the 
Orientation Training Workshop of “Savolan” volunteers, 
which was organized by Injaz Saudi Arabia at Savola Head 
Office in November 2013 with the participation of more 
than 37 male and female employees “Savolans”.
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The Savolans shared their 
knowledge through “Safeer 
Initiative” programs, such as: 
How to be a Leader in my 
Community, My Project, My 
Dream Project, Success Skills, 
Be Entrepreneur and My 

Financial Decisions through 
the implementation of 41 train-
ing sessions in 10 schools in 
Jeddah, which reached out to 
1,659 students at a total of 478 
volunteering hours.

The Savola Group Employees Volunteered in “Savolans”/Injaz’s 4th Campaign

The Minister of Culture and Information Dr. Abdulaziz Khodja presented the leading brand award to the Savola 
Group and Mr. Tarik Ismail Savola’s Director, Communication & CSR, Received the Award on behalf of Savola
ThThe MiMi ini tster off CCultlture andd IInfform tatiion DDr AbAbddulla iziz KhKh dodjja prese tnt ded tthhe lleadiding bbra dnd awa drd tto ththe SSavolla

Savola chosen for leading Brand Award from “Top 100 Saudi Brands”
The Minister of Culture and Information 

Dr. Abdulaziz Muhyeddin Khoja presented the lead-
ing brand award to the Savola Group (Savola) in a 
ceremony organized in Riyadh on December 22, 2013.

“Savola” as a brand was chosen for the award from 
the prestigious “Top 100 Saudi Brands”.

The ceremony designed to honor leading brand 
owners was attended by key figures, economists, rep-
resentatives of concerned government departments 
and the media.

The award was received on behalf of Savola by Mr. 
Tarik Mohammad Ismail Director of Communication 
and (CSR) Corporate Social Responsibility. 

Savola News letter 
Issued by Corporate Affairs,

Communication and Investor Relations

To Review Savola newsletter (e-copy) previous
editions, please visit our website 

www.savola.com

Your constructive opinions and comments
are most welcome via the following e-mails:

ir@savola.com
info@savola.com

Mr. Tarik Ismail Savola’s Director, Communication & CSR, addresses the Savola Volunteers
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Net income for the year has 
grown at 4.3% over 2012 due to 
the following reasons. The full 
year growth of sales (13.5%) com-
pared to 2012 is due to strong sales 
performance from all products, 
especially dairy and juice (10.8%), 
poultry (57.1%) and bakery 
(12%). Despite strong gross profit 
growth (12.6%) and tight expen-
diture control, the net income for 
the year has been restricted due to 
increasing depreciation and fund-

ing costs as a result of the invest-
ment program. As a result, net 
income for the fourth quarter has 
grown at 1.2% over 2012. 

Sales have experienced strong 
growth of 13.7% during the fourth 
quarter driven by accelerating 
growth in sales of dairy and juices, 
poultry and bakery by 12.8% and 
32.1% and 11% respectively. The 
company has experienced increas-
ing dairy commodity costs during 
the quarter, which have been miti-

gated through an effective portfo-
lio management technique that has 
resulted in a relative stable cost of 
sales. The net profit growth in the 
quarter has been limited by the 
previous year SAR 47.2 million 
capital gains (due to the sale of 
land to the government to facili-
tate road widening in Al Kharj) 
and by increasing depreciation and 
funding costs as a result of the 
investment program.

The company declared that it 

is satisfied with its business per-
formance which is in line with its 
strategic development plan.

As Almarai is a publicly list-
ed company on the Saudi Stock 
Exchange (Tadawul), therefore 
more details on its performance, 
business development, and finan-
cial results are available through 
the Saudi Stock Exchange website 
(Tadawul) or the company website 

www.almarai.com. 

The above positive results for the 
twelve months of 2013, compared 
to the same period last year are 
due to a number of variables. The 
list includes an increase in sales, as 
well as the increase in the operat-
ing efficiency of the company’s 
different sectors, in addition to the 
company›s capital gain of SAR 4.3 
million achieved by the compa-
ny as a result of the sale agree-
ment of the assets and buildings 
of Shaboura and M’amoul Factory 
which have been included under 

other revenues and its 
impact reflected on 
the results of the peri-
od ended 31/12/2013. 

The above positive 
results for the Fourth 
quarter of 2013 com-
pared to the same 
period last year are 
due to the decrease 
in cost of sales, the 
decrease of selling 

and marketing expenses, and the 
increase in other income.

It is worth mentioning that the 
company has opened 7 new res-
taurants during the twelve months 
of 2013.

Herfy is a publicly listed com-
pany on the Saudi Stock Exchange 
(Tadawul); therefore more details 
on its performance, business devel-
opment, and financial results are 
available through the Saudi Stock 
Exchange website (Tadawul) or the 
company website www.herfy.com.

Savola’s Plastic SectorHerfy Food Services Company

Herfy Food Services Company (49% owned by Savola 
Group) recorded a net profit of SAR 191.4 million for the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2013. This reflects an increase of 
5.66 % from the previous year, which amounted to SAR 181.1 
million. However, on a quarter by quarter basis, Herfy experi-
enced an increase of 5.06%. The results of the fourth quarter of 
2013 were a net profit of SAR 51.3 million, compared to SAR 48.8 
million for the same quarter of the previous year. 

Achieved a Net Profit of SAR 191.4 million 
for the Year 2013

Al-Marai Company (36.52% owned by Savola Group) recorded 
a net profit of SAR 1.5 billion for the twelve months ending with 
December 31, 2013. This incremental growth of 4.28% comparing to 
an amount of SAR 1.4 billion during the same period last year. On 
a quarter by quarter basis, the results of the fourth quarter of 2013 
were an increase of 1.2%. Al-Marai achieved a net profit SAR 373.3 
million in the fourth quarter, compared to SAR 369 million for the 
same quarter of the previous year.

Almarai Company Achieved a Net Profit of SAR 1.5 Billion for the Year 2013

Based on its awareness of the 
importance of environment and as 
a CSR initiative, Savola Packaging 
Company (SPC) introduced the 
short neck 29/25 in various sizes 
in Preforms that encourages light 
weighting, reducing the plastics 
usage, without effecting application.

Adopts Environment Safe Packaging Initiatives

Well known Multinationals 
companies have already started 
using this product. These new 
sizes will replace the existing ones 
in Saudi Arabia market of 25,000 
tons of which SPC has 45% share. 

Furthermore, Eng. Azhar Kenji, 
the CEO of SPC highlighted that 

“the SPC also produce the bio 
degradable bags that self disposes 
within a shorter time span. SPC 
started this product by producing 
1,500 tons, and plans increase 
the production to reach to 25,000 
tons in the next 3 years”.
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Eng. Azhar Kenji 
CEO - Plastic Sector
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Savola Continues Updating Shares Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated 

to reflect the movement in major share own-
ership in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.

Below you will find the charts depicting 
share ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to December, 2013). 

Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 110,000.

Dr. Mannaa stated that the this 
remarkable growth is attributed to 
Savola’s focus on sound corporate cul-
ture that stems from our Islamic princi-
ples, which are governs the Group’s core 
values, including: Honesty (Amanah), 
Conscientiousness (Taqwa), Caring 
Justice (Birr), and Personal Control 
(Mujahadah and Tawado (Confident 
Humility), and the Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) initiatives, most 
notably Makeen Center for Training 

and Employing People with Special 
Needs, participation in Injaz programs 
and being the pioneers in employing 
local female workforce.

Dr. Mannaa added that Savola was 
nominated as the No. 1 company in the 
foods industry in the Arab world by 
Forbes, received the CEO Excellence 
Award by the Middle East Excellence 
Awards Institute in 2013, recognized as 
No. 1 Saudi Company in Transparency 
and Corporate Governance by S&P 

International and Hawkamah Regional 
Institute for Corporate Governance.

Pakistan Consul General Aftab 
Ahmed Khokher appreciated the pre-
sentation made by Dr. Mannaa about 
the Savola Group and invited the Group 
to consider investing in Pakistan. He 
went on to assure Dr. Mannaa that 

the commercial section of Pakistan 
Consulate would extend its full coop-
eration to the Group in identifying the 
appropriate investment opportunities in 
Pakistan.

At the end of the occasion, PEG 
President Mutahir Rizvi presented the 
organization’s shield to Dr. Mannaa.

Change in Board Members Ownership (No. of Shares in Thousands)
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The Group’s CEO & MD Shares the Savola Group’s Success Story 
with Pakistan Executive Group

Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa, CEO and Managing Director of the 
Savola Group, shared the Savola Group’s success story with Pakistan 
Executive Group (PEG) in Jeddah recently. The presentation made by 
Dr. Mannaa on the Savola success story, included the financials and the 
corporate culture framework adopted by the Group.

The presentation covered the historical journey of Savola and challenges 
faced by Savola since its inception in 1979. He elaborated in details how it was 
launched with only 50 employees and a small paid-up capital, and it was compet-
ing against a world-class company with a world-class product. Despite these chal-
lenges, the company has exceeded expectations and surpassed every milestone, 
with the guidance of Almighty Allah, and due to the visionary leadership of its 
founder, Hamza Bogary, and former Chairman of Savola’s Board of Directors 
H.E Eng. Adel Fakeih. The company achieved great growth over the period and 
its capital reached SAR 5.34 billion and its employees reached around 20,000.

PEG  President Presenting the Organization Shield to the Group’s CEO and MD



Year ended December 31,
2013 2012

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the year 2,143,157 1,807,369
Adjustments for non-cash items

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 648,526 564,007
Financial charges – net 254,203 427,381
Share in net income of associates (678,984) (568,793)
Investment income (131,411) (46,651)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (14,767) (3,542)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable 187,410 367,680
Inventories (1,213,931) (820,973)
Prepayments and other receivables (883,387) (661,925)
Accounts payable (200,181) 25,277
Accrued and other liabilities 944,422 554,871
Employee termination benefits 26,052 46,488

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,081,109 1,691,189
Cash flow from investing activities

Dividends received 352,364 228,098
Proceeds from sale of investments 615,000 173,049
Change in long term receivables 117,877 140,779
Effect of acquisition transaction with non-
controlling interest without change in control 40,061 61,485
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,039,264) (1,004,378)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 293,165 55,853
Addition to deferred charges (37,216) (51,309)
Additions to investments - (1,997,832)
Net cash generated from (utilized in) investing activities 341,987 (2,394,255)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net increase in short-term borrowings  193,982 771,846
Net change in long term borrowings 411,332 1,045,601

Changes in non-controlling interest (133,995) (158,128)
Financial charges – net (254,203) (427,381)
Net change in restricted deposits financing - 8,479
Dividends paid (991,043) (742,371)
Net cash (utilized in) generated from financing activities (773,927) 498,046
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 649,169 (205,020)
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and 
cash  equivalents (270,580) (65,805)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 943,259 1,214,084
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,321,848 943,259

Supplemental schedule of non-cash financial information
Fair value reserve 140,172 (4,893)
Currency translation differences (88,771) (167,398)
Directors’ remuneration 2,200 2,200

Three-month period
ended December 31,

Year ended
December 31,

2013 2012 2013 2012
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Revenues 6,132,126 6,943,657 26,365,449 27,391,493
Cost of sales (5,005,199) (5,538,343) (21,416,922) (22,599,544)

Gross profit 1,126,927 1,405,314 4,948,527 4,791,949
Share in net income of associates  
and dividend income of  available-
for-sale investments –  net  

217,872 180,502 751,787 578,567

Total income 1,344,799 1,585,816 5,700,314 5,370,516
Operating expenses

Selling and marketing  (610,435)  (602,570) (2,501,575) (2,323,952)
General and administrative (170,971)  (186,503) (621,317) (590,317)

Total expenses (781,406) (789,073) (3,122,892) (2,914,269)
Income from operations  563,393 796,743 2,577,422 2,456,247

Other income (expenses)
Gain on disposal of investments  231,411 (171) 231,411 46,651
Impairment loss (100,000) - (100,000) - 
Financial charges - net (40,945) (121,618) (254,203) (427,381)
Income before zakat and foreign  taxes 653,859 674,954 2,454,630 2,075,517
Zakat and foreign income tax (50,634) (119,710) (311,473) (268,148)
Net income for the period / year 603,225 555,244 2,143,157 1,807,369

Net income attributable to:
Shareholders’ of the parent company 564,160 413,359 1,704,481 1,402,209
Non-controlling interest’s share of peri-
od’s / year’s net income in subsidiaries 39,065 141,885 438,676 405,160

Net income for the period / year 603,225 555,244 2,143,157 1,807,369
Earnings per share:

Operating income 1.08 1.59 5.10 4.91
Net income for the period / year attributable 
to the shareholders’ of the parent company 1.08 0.83 3.37 2.80

Weighted average number of  
shares outstanding (in thousand) 522,654 500,000 505,663 500,000

December 31,
2013 2012

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,321,848 943,259
Accounts receivable  1,225,612 1,447,960
Inventories  4,466,168 3,973,422
Prepayments and other receivables  1,928,587 1,993,898
Assets classified as held-for-sale  103,979 186,353

9,046,194 8,544,892
Non-current assets
Long term receivables  49,928 167,899
Investments  7,935,376 7,526,660
Property, plant and equipment  6,385,276 5,779,951
Intangible assets  1,323,914 1,322,133

 15,694,494 14,796,643
Total assets  24,740,688 23,341,535
Liabilities

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 3,515,549 3,527,275
Current maturity of long-term bor-
rowings 711,217 910,952

Accounts payable 2,514,063 2,744,204
Accrued and other liabilities 2,147,466 1,961,259
Liabilities classified as held-for-sale 92,737 159,239

8,981,032 9,302,929
Non-current liabilities 
Long-term borrowings 4,167,813 3,612,246
Deferred gain 180,116 103,193
Deferred tax liability 41,098 33,583
Long-term payables 54,808 53,781
Employee termination benefits 350,990 353,751

4,794,825 4,156,554
Total liabilities 13,775,857 13,459,483
Equity

Share capital  5,339,807 5,000,000
Share premium reserve  342,974 -
Statutory reserve  1,387,679 1,217,231
General reserve  4,000 4,000
Fair value reserve  134,471 (5,701)
Effect of acquisition transaction 
with non-controlling interest without 
change in control 

 27,905 2,042

Currency translation differences  (559,839) (471,068)
Retained earnings  3,072,000 2,540,166
Equity attributable to shareholders’ 
of the parent company 9,748,997 8,286,670

Non-controlling interest 1,215,834 1,595,382
Total equity 10,964,831 9,882,052
Total liabilities and equity 24,740,688 23,341,535

Contingencies and commitments 
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes:
- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous 

quarter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)

Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

Ser. Shareholders name
Ownership

Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.2 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.2 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.2 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 7.9 %

5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.3 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5.34 billion divided into 
534 million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola major shareholders list who owns 5% or more from 
the company shares as of 24th Jan 2014



Azizia Panda launched “My 
Panda” as a new format as part 
of its stores chain. Aziza Panda 
opened 23 branches from “My 
Panda” stores in Jeddah & Riyadh 
in the past few months as part of 
its first phase of its expansion plan. 
The first branch of “My Panda” 
opened in Jeddah on 17 April 2013, 
followed by 22 branches opened 
in both Jeddah & Riyadh. Large 
expansion from this format is 
expected to take place in 2014. 

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO 
of Azizia Panda emphasized that 
“My Panda” is an extension to the 
success of Azizia Panda current 
supermarkets and hypermarkets, 
and reinforcement to the relation 

between Azizia Panda and its cus-
tomers. He also indicated that “My 
Panda” reflects how Azizia Panda is 
close to its customers as it became 
near to their homes, which ensures 

more convenience to customers and 
meeting their needs.

Mr. Muwaffaq added “the expan-
sion plan for My Panda aims in 
the first phase to cover residential 

districts in major cities, starting 
from Jeddah, Riyadh and Dammam, 
followed by the other cities in the 
Kingdom in the second phase. 

Also, Eng. Ahmad Omar Munshi 
– Chief Marketing Officer of Azizia 
Panda indicated that “My Panda” 
is being created mainly to provide 
services to its customers in their 
neighborhoods as small grocery 
specialized in meeting families’ 
daily needs, which ensures custom-
ers’ convenience and provides basic 
daily needs, , fresh food like veg-
etables and fruits, dairy and baked 
goods, in addition to providing hot 
drinks and snacks.
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The event was attended by 
Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO of 
Panda, and Fahd Al-Rasheed, 
CEO of Emaar, The Economic 
City, in addition to top executives 
from the two organizations.

Mr. Jamal highlighted “This 
branch is considered to be the 
first Panda supermarket in 
KAEC, Rabigh. The total space 
of the branch is 2,400 square 
kilometers. It contains food & 
non-food items, fresh vegetables 
and fruits, and different kinds of 
meat & dairy products. Special 

offers were made in celebration 
of the new launch.” 

Panda celebrated the opening 
of its new branch in Baljorashi 
in the presence of Mr. Abdulaziz 
Al-Qashi – Baljorashi Province 

Mayor in addition to top execu-
tives from the Municipality of 
Baljorashi. 

Mr. Jamal highlighted that 
Baljorashi branch is consid-
ered to be an addition to Panda 

existing stores, stressing that the 
expansion of Panda aims mainly 
to bring the supermarkets closer 
to its customers, provide the best 
services, and the finest products.

It will last for 100 day... and will grant hundreds of thousands of prizes & exclusive promotions

Azizia Panda opens two New Branches in KAEC & Baljorashi

Azizia Panda Celebrates its 35th Anniversary

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO of Azizia Panda United Co. (in the middle) with the company’s Management Team and new store’s staff

In line with its expan-
sion strategy, Azizia Panda 
United Company (Panda) 
launched two new supermar-
kets, one in King Abdullah 
Economic City (KAEC) and 
second in Baljorashi. This 
brings the total number of 
Panda hypermarkets and 
supermarkets to 152 stores.

Azizia Panda Launches “My Panda” Markets Chain

Azizia Panda launched its annu-
al festival, celebrating the 35th 
anniversary of its first store. The 
anniversary activities lasted for 13 
continuous weeks which started on 
10th October and concluded in the 

beginning of 2014. 
Mr. Jamal – CEO of Azizia Panda 

highlighted that “the company is 
organizing this anniversary on 
annual basis, celebrating with its 
customers, indicating that this event 

with its various activities, prizes 
and surprises is in fact honoring 
Panda’s customers for their con-
tinuous loyalty over the years.
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Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa
Group CEO & Managing Director

Dear respected Brothers & sisters, Savola Group 
Shareholders, 
Peace, mercy and God blessings be upon you,

It gives me great pleasure to welcome you to Savola 
Newsletter for the 4th quarter, 2013 issue, which we 
always strive to communicate with you through it and 
keep you informed on a quarterly basis about the per-
formance of the Savola Group and its latest and major 
developments, and I am pleased to announce the outstand-
ing results of your Group. The Savola Group achieved 
net profit of SAR 564 million during the 4th quarter of 
the year 2013, an increase of 36.56% compared to the 
same quarter of last year, bringing the total net profit for 
the Twelve Months of this year to SAR 1.7 Billion, an 
increase of more than 21% compared to the same period 
of last year according to the interim financial results and 
the Group will announce the final audited accounts and the 
Board of directors annual report for the year 2013 later on 
according to the laws & regulation in this regards.

 The increase in the Group net income for 4th Q 2013 
compared to the same quarter last year is attributed mainly 
to the continued growth in revenues and increased market 
share of Retail Sector and the capital gain of SAR 231.4 
million resulting from the sale of the Group’s stakes in 
the lands in Al-Madinah Al-Munauwarah to Knowledge 
Economic City Company. Also, there is a positive impact 
of reduced financial charges, zakat and income tax and 
minority interests. Also, the gross Profit and operating 
profits have decreased mainly due to the impact of account-
ing treatment on the Group operations in Iran and Sudan 
which are considered as Hyper Inflationary Economies for 
the year ended December 31, 2013, whereby adjustments 
have been made in all the line items of balance sheets and 
income statements of the Group for the year 2013. 

The Group continued its strategy to place more focus on 
its core businesses; Foods, Retail and Plastics by giving 
them more independence and flexibility in decision-mak-
ing, running their business and managing their operations 
and growth, which has contributed and will contribute in 
enhancing the operational performance and strategies of 
these companies. 

As part of its commitment to serve and meet the needs 
of the community, The Savola Group continued to imple-
ment a range of CSR programs during the year 2013, most 
notably is that the group is reviewing its strategy in the 
corporate social responsibility field to be more effective 
and comprehensive of all society segments. Also, CSR 
programs implemented by the Group during the year 2013, 
will be covered through the Board of Directors Report for 
the year 2013 which is expected to be issued during Q1 of 
2014 and according to the periods set by laws & regulation. 

Finally, on behalf of my fellow board members, myself, 
and the executive team members, I would like to extend 
to the Group shareholders our sincerest thanks and appre-
ciation for your trust and support. Also, we extend our 
thanks and appreciation to The Group’s management and 
employees in the Kingdom and overseas for their continu-
ous effort and dedication during the year 2013 and look 
forward to meeting you in the Q1 issue and your group 
have achieved, with God willing, the expectations that was 
promised in terms of projections, which was mentioned 
in the speech of my brother His Excellency the Chairman 
of the Board of Directors in the beginning of this issue of 
Savola newsletter.

We seek God for help and guidance,

Group
CEO & MD

Speech

In line with the Group’s policy of enhancing its disclosures 
and transparency with its shareholders, investors in the capi-
tal market, the Group declared its financial projection for the 
year ending 2014, in this regard Dr. Mannaa, that the Group 
is expected to achieve a SAR 1.8 Billion (before capital gain) 
for the year 2014 and forecast net income (before capital gain) for the 1st quarter of 
2014 is expected to reach SAR 310 Million Insha’ Allah.

Savola Group expects to achieve net income of
SAR 1.8 Billion (before capital gain) for the year 2014:

The campaign signified the company›s 
vision aiming at supplying its customers 
with healthy and more tasty food. The 
campaign featured a heart with a mes-
sage inside in an impressive expression 
of close relation between healthy food 
and health, a sign that Afia oil is the 
good corn oil for the heart.

The campaign is based on concept 
that the health of the heart is closely 
related to healthy food which Afia oil 
provides when added to food.

In another effort to maintain its first 
place as the largest manufacturer of edi-
ble oils the company was introduced as 
Golden partner during Panda supermar-
kets shopping festival organized during 
the fourth quarter of 2013 contributing 
highly in enhancing Afia Corn sales at 
Panda Supermarkets compared with the 
same period of 2012.

Afia Int’l Company Launches Extensive Campaign 
Tagged (for a Healthy and Delicious Food)
In a drive to reach all customers in Saudi Arabia, Afia launched in the 

4th quarter of 2013 an extensive and distinguished advertising campaign 
at retail outlets, commercial stores, shopping centers, supermarkets and 
hypermarkets to communicate message of “for a Healthy and Delicious 
food”, a creative campaign derived from company’s name and leading 
brand. (Afia exactly means health and wellbeing).

Savola distributes more than ONE Billion to its Shareholders for the fiscal year of 2013 
of which SAR 266.99 million as dividends for the 4th quarter of 2013:

On the other hand and in a continu-
ation of its declared policy to distribute 
quarterly dividends to its shareholders and 
due to the outstanding net profit reported 
during the 4th quarter, 2013, which amounted 
to SAR 564 Million, Dr. Mannaa, announced 
that the Savola Group Board of Directors, 
has approved on 19/01/2014, the distribu-
tion of SAR 266.99 million, (i.e. SAR 0.50 
per share) as dividends for the 4th quarter 
of 2013, which represents 5% of the com-
pany nominal share value. The maturity date 
for 4th Quarter, 2013 dividends will be for 
all shareholders registered in the company 

books by the end of the trading date of the 
date of the Annual Shareholders Ordinary 
Assembly Meeting (AGM) which will be 
fixed after securing the approval from the 
relevant official authorities. The date of dis-
tribution will be announced later.

Therefore, the dividends distributed to 
shareholders during the 1st, 2nd & 3rd quar-
ters and the proposed dividend to be dis-
tributed for the 4th quarter of the fiscal year 
of 2013 will reach SAR 1,017 million (i.e. 
SAR 2 per share), which represents 20% of 
the company’s nominal share value.

disclosures
e capi-
for the 
Group 

i )

income of
e year 2014:



Dear respected Savola Group Shareholders,
Peace, mercy and God blessings be upon you,

It gives me great honor to greet you through this issue of 
Savola Newsletter for Q4 2013, we always strive to com-
municate with you through it and keep you informed on a 
quarterly basis about the performance of the Savola Group 
and its latest and major developments. Also I would like to 
state that The Group has robust competitive advantage, a 
sound corporate culture, management style, and technical 
expertise. In addition to a strong financial position which is 
reflected in the financial statements included in this issue.

As a result of concerted efforts of the management and 
the grace of Allah Almighty The Group, achieved net 
profit for the full year 2013 amounted to SAR 1.7 Billion 
according to the interim financial results, an increase of 
more than 21% compared to last year. The increase in the 
net profit for the period (twelve month) of 2013 compared 
to the same period of last year is attributed mainly to the 
continued growth and increased market share in Retail 
Sector and capital gain of SAR 231.4 million resulting from 
the sale of the Group’s stakes in the lands in Al-Madinah 
Al-Munauwarah to Knowledge Economic City Company. 
Also, the revenues of the Group for the full year are also 
impacted due to the lower commodity prices worldwide 
in addition to the hyperinflation impact on the revenues of 
Iran and Sudan which are considered as Hyper Inflationary 
Economies for the year ended December 31, 2013. 

In a continuation of its declared policy to distribute 
quarterly dividends to its shareholders and due to this 
policy the dividends distributed to shareholders during the 
1st, 2nd & 3rd quarters and the proposed dividend to be 
distributed for the 4th quarter of the fiscal year of 2013 will 
reach SAR 1,017 Million of which SAR 266.9 Million as 
dividends for Q4 2013, The maturity date for 4th Quarter, 
2013 dividends will be for all shareholders registered in the 
company books by the end of the trading date of the date 
of the Annual Shareholders Ordinary Assembly Meeting 
(AGM) which will be fixed after securing the approval 
from the relevant official authorities.

Furthermore, to reinforce the transparency and corporate 
governance guidelines adopted by the Group, Savola dis-
close its financial forecast for the fiscal year ending 31st 
December, 2014. As the Group is expected to achieve a 
SAR 1,8 Billion (before capital gain) for the year 2014 and 
forecast net income (before capital gain) for the 1st quarter 
of 2014 is expected to reach SAR 310 Million Insha’Allah. 

As we thank Allah for the excellent performance and 
results for 2013, which you will find more details about 
it within the news and financial statements detailed in this 
newsletter, which we hope that it would give you detailed 
explanation of Q4 and the twelve-month period results, 
Also it would help you in making Your investment deci-
sions with clear understanding of the Savola processes and 
investment activities. Asking Allah Almighty to guide us 
to achieve greater accomplishments that will lead to the 
Group’s objectives. Also it would ensure continuing the 
Group approach to achieve the highest return profit to its 
shareholders and to service our national economy and soci-
ety development.

All of these efforts and with the grace of Allah Almighty 
and the support of our government and your support, which 
make us continue to achieve outstanding performance and 
what we promised Insha’Allah Almighty. In conclusion 
I would like to extend my sincere thanks and appreciation 
to the Group CEO and MD and management team and all 
Group & subsidiaries employees for their efforts which led 
to this outstanding results for the year 2013, asking Allah 
to help us fulfill more excellence in the fiscal year 2014.

Thanks and best regards

Mr. Suliaman A.
Al Muhaidib

 Chairman, Savola Group 
Board of Directors

Chairman
Speech
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Earnings per share reached to 
SAR 3.37 for the Twelve Months 
period ending on 31-12-2013 com-
pared to SAR 2.80 the same period 
last year. The earnings per share for 
the year has been calculated by using 
weighted average number of shares outstand-
ing of 505.7 million shares by taking the first 
ten month as 500 million shares and for the 
last two months of the year as 533.9 mil-
lion shares (after the capital increase) As 
the Group has increased its capital from 
SAR 5,000,000,000 to SAR 5,339,806,840 
during the year 2013 by issuing new addi-
tional shares of 33,980,684.

Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa, CEO and MD of 
Savola Group, highlighted that the increase 
in the net profit for the period (twelve month) 
of 2013 compared to the same period of last 
year is attributed mainly to the continued 
growth and increased market share in Retail 
Sector and capital gain of SAR 231.4 million 
resulting from the sale of the Group’s stakes 
in the lands in Al-Madinah Al-Munauwarah 
to Knowledge Economic City Company men-
tioned above. The Group booked impairment 
provision of SAR 100 million for its invest-
ment in Intaj Fund during the year. Also, 
there is a positive impact of reduced financial 
charges. The revenues of the Group for the 
full year are also impacted due to the lower 
commodity prices worldwide in addition to 
the hyperinflation impact on the revenues of 
Iran and Sudan.

Q4 2013 financial results:
With regards to the Q4 2013 financial results, 
The Group has recorded net income for Q4 
amounting to SAR 564 Million compared to 

SAR 413 Million for the same quar-
ter last year, an increase of 36.56% 
and compared to SAR 457.4 Million 
for Q3 2013, an increase of 23.31%. 
Also, the Gross Profit for Q4 reached 
to SAR 1.13 Billion, a decrease of 

19.8% compared to same quarter last year 
and a decrease of 3.5% compared to Q3 
2013. Also, the operating profits for Q4 2013 
amounting to SAR 563 Million, a decrease of 
29% compared to same quarter last year and 
a decrease of 13.9% compared to Q3 2013.
Commenting on these results, Dr. Mannaa 
attributed the increase in The Group’s net 
income for the 4th quarter as compared to 
same quarter last year is mainly to the con-
tinued growth in revenues and increased 
market share of Retail Sector and the capital 
gain of SAR 231.4 million resulting from 
the sale of the Group’s stakes in the lands in 
Al-Madinah Al-Munauwarah to Knowledge 
Economic City Company as previously men-
tioned. Also, there is a positive impact of 
reduced financial charges, zakat and income 
tax and minority interests. Dr. Mannaa also 
highlighted that gross Profit and operating 
profits have decreased mainly due to the 
impact of accounting treatment on the Group 
operations in Iran and Sudan which are con-
sidered as hyper inflationary economies for 
the year ended December 31, 2013, whereby 
adjustments have been made in all the line 
items of balance sheets and income state-
ments of those operations and full year impact 
have been recognized in Q4 2013 financials of 
the Group. The revenues of the Group are also 
impacted due to the lower commodities prices 
worldwide in addition to the hyperinflation 
impact described above.

The interim financial results for the period ending on 31-12-2013 (Twelve Months):

 Savola Group announces the interim financial results for the period 
ending on 31-12-2013 (Twelve Months). The Group has recorded net 
income for full year amounting to SAR 1.7 Billion, an increase of 21.5% 
compared to last year. Also, the Gross Profit for the full year amounting to 
SAR 4.94 Billion, an increase of 3% compared to last year, and the operat-
ing profits for the full year amounting to SAR 2.57 Billion, an increase of 
5% compared to last year. Also, the Group’s net income (before capital 
gain) for the year 2013 reached to SR 1.57 Billion which is 16% higher than 
the last year and 5% higher than the forecast of SAR 1.5 Billion announced 
on Tadawul on 16 January 2013 despite challenges faced by the Group in 
the overseas markets.

And expect to achieve SAR 1.8 Billion net income (before capital gain) for the year 2014

With more than 21% increase 

Savola Achieves SAR 1.7 Billion Net income 
for the year 2013



And distributes SAR 1,017 million to its Shareholders for 2013
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Issued by the Savola Group to enhance corporate communication with its Shareholders, Investors and all Stakeholders through furnishing them with its latest developments and performance progress on quarterly basis.
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News
With more than 21% increase 

Savola Achieves SAR 1.7 Billion Net income for the year 2013
And expect to achieve SAR 1.8 Billion net income (before capital gain) for the year 2014

 Savola achieves SAR 1.7 Billion Net income for the year 2013.

 Savola achieves SAR 564 Million net income for Q4 of 2013, an 
increase of 36.56% compared to the same Quarter last year.

 Savola distributes more than ONE Billion to its Shareholders for 
the fiscal year 2013 including SAR 266.99 million as dividends for 
the 4th quarter of 2013.

 Savola Group expects to achieve net income of SAR 1.8 Billion 
(before capital gain) for the year 2014.

 Afia Int’l Company launches Extensive Campaign “for a Health-
ier and Tastier food”.

 Aziza Panda’s opens new Supermarkets in KAEC & Baljorashi.

 Alazizia Panda United Company Launches “My Panda” Market 
Chain which differentiates to provide its services to customers 
near their neighborhoods as small grocery specialized in meeting 
families’ daily needs.

 Azizia Panda Celebrates its 35th Anniversary.

 Savola Plastic Company adopts Environment Safe Packaging 
Initiatives.

 Almarai Company achieved a Net Profit of SAR 1.5 Billion for 
the Year 2013.

 Herfy Food Services Company achieved a Net Profit of SAR 
191.4 million for the Year 2013.

 Savola shares success story with Pakistan Executive Group.

 Savola chosen for leading brand award from Top 100 Saudi Brands.

 The Savola Group Employees Volunteered in Savolans at Injaz 
4th Campaign.

(For more details, please see the next pages)

Net Income for the Year 2013 compared
to last years (in Million Riyals)
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Net revenues for the Year 2013 compared
to last years (in Million Riyals)
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Savola chosen for leading brand 
award from 100 top Saudi brands.


